the contracts cancelled in Romania, as announced in July, and losses on receivables

resulting from the closure of sales operations. In addition, a considerable book loss

was posted on the investment in A2A S.p.A., Milan / IT, due to falling share prices.

Rapid adjustment of these items will mitigate risks that could affect Alpiq’s future

earnings perform ance.

3Alpiq Interim Report 2012

Management Report

The IFRS results presented on page 12 onwards have been significantly impacted by

exceptional charges. On a comparable basis, i.e. including exceptional items in 2011

and 2012, EBITDA dropped to CHF 454 million (down 22 % on the year-ago period) and

EBIT fell to CHF 141 million (down 49 %). After financial items and income tax expense,

the Group posted a loss of CHF 36 million for the period.

In order to disclose exceptional items transparently and show them separately, the

consolidated income statement is presented below as a pro forma statement.

Half-year
2011

Half-year
2012

CHF million

Results of
operations before
exceptional items Exceptional items

Results under
IFRS after

exceptional items

Results of
operations before
exceptional items Exceptional items

Results under
IFRS after

exceptional items

Net revenue 6,782 6,782 6,490 6,490

Other operating income 163 163 165 165

Total revenue and other income 6,945 6,945 6,655 6,655

Energy and inventory costs – 5,618 – 5,618 – 5,430 – 29 – 5,459

Employee costs – 494 – 494 – 496 – 496

Other operating expenses – 252 – 252 – 226 – 20 – 246

Profit before interest, tax, depreciation and
amortisation (EBITDA)

581 581 503 – 49 454

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment – 270 – 35 – 305 – 237 – 76 – 313

Profit before interest and tax (EBIT) 311 – 35 276 266 – 125 141

Net finance costs – 71 – 71 – 93 – 48 – 141

Income tax expense – 57 7 – 50 – 47 11 – 36

Group profit / (loss) for the period 183 – 28 155 126 – 162 – 36

Exceptional items in the first half of 2011 comprised impairment charges of CHF 35

million (before tax) to write off accumulated project costs incurred for a new nuclear

power station in Niederamt in the Canton of Solothurn (KKN). In the first half of 2012,

exceptional items totalled CHF 173 million (before tax), of which CHF 38 million was

attributable to losses on receivables and provisions related to the closure of sales

oper ations and cancelled contracts, CHF 87 million to impairment charges on the

Romanian power off-take contracts, including goodwill and provision for losses aris-